Costs based
on year-end
economic
conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Costs based
on year-end
economic
conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Spent fuel management 18,737 10,698 19,058 10,786

Waste removal and conditioning 1,194 751 1,203 726

Long-term radioactive waste management 30,970 9,846 29,396 8,814

BACK-END NUCLEAR CYCLE EXPENSES 50,901 21,295 49,657 20,326

Decommissioning provisions for nuclear plants in operation 20,755 12,480 20,563 11,616

Decommissioning provisions for shut-down nuclear plants 6,576 3,505 6,472 3,304

Provisions for last cores 4,346 2,526 4,332 2,387

DECOMMISSIONING AND LAST CORE EXPENSES 31,677 18,511 31,367 17,307

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the present
value.

In application of Article 11 of the Decree of 23 February 2007, the following table reports these details for the
main components of provisions for the back-end of the nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and last
cores:

At 31 December 2018:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provisions Pre-tax net income

(in millions of euros) + 0.20% - 0.20% + 0.20% - 0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,698 (218) 237 185 (202)

- waste removal and conditioning 751 (23) 25 14 (15)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

9,846 (597) 780 498 (673)

Decommissioning and last core
expenses:

- decommissioning of nuclear plants in
operation

12,480 (496) 520 7 (7)

- decommissioning provisions for shut-
down nuclear plants

3,505 (138) 149 138 (149)

- last cores 2,526 (88) 94 - -

TOTAL 39,806 (1,560) 1,805 842 (1,046)

Page 104 of 157

At 31 December 2017:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provisions Pre-tax net income

(in millions of euros) +0.20% -0.20% +0.20% -0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,786 (221) 238 190 (206)

- waste removal and conditioning 726 (22) 24 13 (14)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

8,814 (497) 562 407 (464)

Decommissioning and last core
expenses:

- decommissioning of nuclear plants in
operation

11,616 (477) 501 7 (7)

- decommissioning provisions for shut-
down nuclear plants

3,304 (125) 135 125 (135)

- last cores 2,387 (85) 90 - -

TOTAL 37,633 (1,427) 1,550 742 (826)

29.2 EDF ENERGY’S NUCLEAR PROVISIONS

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations related to EDF Energy are reflected as follows in the
EDF group's financial statements:

 the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions amounting to €10,908 million at
31 December 2018;

 in the assets, EDF Energy reports receivables corresponding to the amounts payable under the
restructuring agreements by the NLF, for non-contracted obligations or decommissioning obligations, and
by the British Government for contracted obligations (or historical liabilities).

[…]

resulting from these obligations. For longer durations, the calculation also takes into consideration data from a
wider selection of corporate bonds adjusted for comparability with the high-quality bonds, given the smaller panel
of bonds with these durations since 2017.

Changes at 31 December 2018 in the economic and market parameters used have led the Group to set the
discount rate at 2.30% at 31 December 2018 (1.90% at 31 December 2017).

The inflation rate used to calculate provisions for employee benefits is derived from an internally-determined
inflation curve by maturity which is used in the Group as a benchmark for Euro zone countries. The inflation rate
determined in this way at 31 December 2018 is an average 1.50% (identical to the rate applied at
31 December 2017).

The mortality table used to calculate obligations is adjusted for specificities of the IEG (gas and electricity sector)
system; in 2018 it was updated by using the INSEE 2013-2070 generation table (produced by the French statistics
office), instead of the INSEE 2007-2060 generation table.

31.2.8 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses on the amount of the obligation are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2018

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate -4.3%/+4.7%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate +4.4%/-4.1%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate +3.8%/-3.5%

Page 113 of 157

31.3 UNITED KINGDOM

The United Kingdom segment chiefly comprises EDF Energy, whose principal employee benefits are described in
note 1.3.22.

31.3.1 Details of the change in the net liability

(in millions of euros) Obligations Fund assets Net liability

Balances at 31/12/2017 8,956 (9,684) (728)

Net expense for 2018 505 (248) 257

Actuarial gains and losses  (518) 463 (55)

Employer’s contributions to funds - (271) (271)

Employees’ contributions to funds  15 (15) -

Benefits paid  (644) 644 -

Translation adjustment (66) 72 6

BALANCES AT 31/12/2018 8,248 (9,039) (791)

Including: - - -

Provisions for employee benefits - - 146

Non-current financial assets - - (937)

At 31 December 2018, EDF Energy’s EEGSG and BEGG pension schemes (see note 1.3.22.2.2) were overfunded to
the extent of €937 million compared to €910 million at 31 December 2017.

The surplus funding, which has increased due to the good performance by fund assets, is recognised in balance
sheet assets as “non-current financial assets”.

On 26 October 2018 in the litigation between Lloyds Banking Group Pensions Trustees Limited and Lloyds
Bank plc, the High Court of Justice ruled that the minimum guaranteed pension relating to rights vested between

[…]

Less than one year 253 250

One to five years 1,030 975

Five to ten years 1,460 1,241

More than ten years 13,179 5,782

CASH FLOWS RELATED TO EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  15,922 8,248

The contribution to funds for 2019 is estimated at approximately €282 million (€267 million contributed by the
employer and €15 million by the employees).

The average weighted duration of funds in the United Kingdom is 19.6 years at 31 December 2018.

31.3.6 Actuarial assumptions

(in %) 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Discount rate/rate of return on assets (1) 2.86% 2.56%

Inflation rate 2.99% 3.00%

Wage increase rate 2.39% 2.40%

(1) The interest income generated by assets is calculated using the discount rate. The difference between this interest income and the return
on assets is recorded in equity.

In the United Kingdom, the discount rate used for employee benefit obligations is determined by applying the
yield rate on high-quality non-financial corporate bonds based on their duration to maturities corresponding to the
future disbursements resulting from these obligations.

31.3.7 Sensitivity analyses

Sensitivity analyses on the amount of the obligations are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2018

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate -4.7%/+4.9%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate +3.5%/-3.3%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate +0.5%/-0.5%

NOTE 32 OTHER PROVISIONS

Details of changes in other provisions are as follows:

Page 116 of 157

(in millions of euros)

31/12/2017

Increases
Decreases Changes in

scope
Other

Changes
31/12/2018

Utilisations Reversals

Provisions for contingencies related
to subsidiaries and investments

913 184 (38) (1) - (124) 934

Provisions for tax liabilities 573 36 (126) (43) - 8 448

Provisions for litigation 589 43 (34) (40) - 4 562

Provisions for onerous contracts and
losses on completion (1)

273 923 (94) (47) - 153 1,208

Provisions related to environmental
schemes (2)

901 1,448 (1,200) (3) - (9) 1,137

Other provisions for risks and
liabilities (3)

1,636 730 (459) (183) 4 (5) 1,723

TOTAL 4,885 3,364 (1,951) (317) 4 27 6,012

(1) The increase in provisions for onerous contracts is mainly attributable to the long-term contract with Dunkerque LNG (see note 3.3).
(2) Provisions related to environmental schemes include provisions for greenhouse gas emission rights and renewable energy certificates (see

note 49).
(3) These provisions cover various contingencies and expenses related to operations (employers’ matching contributions to employee profit

sharing, contractual maintenance obligations, etc). None of these provisions is significant individually.

NOTE 33 SPECIAL FRENCH PUBLIC ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION

CONCESSION LIABILITIES

[…]

Instruments at fair value through OCI with recycling 17,659 5,279 22,938 - - -

Instruments at fair value through OCI with no recycling 6 407 413 - - -

Instruments at fair value through profit and loss 3,175 16,985 20,160 - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets - - - 19,312 21,612 40,924

Debt and equity securities 20,840 22,671 43,511 19,312 21,612 40,924

Trading derivatives – Positive fair value in profit and loss 6,404 - 6,404 2,614 - 2,614

Hedging derivatives – Positive fair value in profit and loss 1,646 2,737 4,383 837 2,743 3,580

Loans and financial receivables (1) 2,253 11,696 13,949 2,190 12,432 14,622

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 31,143 37,104 68,247 24,953 36,787 61,740

(1) Including impairment of €(281) million at 31 December 2018 (€(189) million at 31 December 2017).

36.2 DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

Details of debt and equity securities are shown in the table below.

31/12/2018 31/12/2017

At fair value
through OCI
with recycling

At fair value
through OCI

with no
recycling

At fair value
through profit

and loss
Total

At fair value
through OCI
with recycling

(in millions of euros) (IFRS 9)  (IAS 39)

Debt and equity securities

EDF dedicated assets 5,292 - 16,528 21,820 20,848

Liquid assets 17,575 - 2,963 20,538 18,963

Other securities (1) 71 413 669 1,153 1,113

TOTAL 22,938 413 20,160 43,511 40,924

(1) Investments in non-consolidated companies, principally EDF Invest.

Information on EDF’s dedicated assets is given in note 45.

Page 120 of 157

Changes in the fair value of debt and equity securities were recorded in equity (EDF share) over the period as
follows:

  2018 (IFRS 9) 2017 (IAS 39)

(in millions of euros)

Gross changes
in fair value

recorded in OCI
with no

recycling (1)

Gross changes
in fair value

recorded in OCI

with recycling (1)

Gross changes in
fair value recycled

to profit and
loss (2)

Gross changes in
fair value
recorded

in equity (1)